IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFFORE THE
SW/S Second Road, 340” SE of the ¢/l

Dogwood Road *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
(1210 Second Road)
15" Election District *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

6" Council District
*  Case No. 06-158-A

Matthew D. Wunder, et ux
Petitioners *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition lor
Administrative Variance filed by the owners of the subject property, Matthew D. Wunder, and
his wife, Brenda Wunder, as Power of Attorney. The Petitioners seek relief from Seclion
1302.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) as referenced by Scction
1B02.3.C.2.c thereof (for yard setback) and from Section 400 of the B.C.Z.R. to permit a
detached accessory structure (carport) to be located in the side/front yard in licu of the required
rear yard, with a street right-of-way setback of as close as 8§ feet in lieu of the required 25 feet
(principal dwelling setback). The subject property and requested relief are more particularly
described on the site plan submitted with the Petition and marked inlo evidence as Pelitioner’s
Exhibit 1.

The Petition was filed through the administrative variance process, pursuant to
Section 32-3-303 of the Baltimore County Code. That Section allows an individual to seek
variance relief for an owner-occupied residential property without the need for a public hearing,
Under the Code, any property owner residing within 1,000 feet of the property in question who
objects to the relief requested has 15 days from the date of the sign postling to demand a public
hearing for a determination as to the metits of the request. Additionally, the Zoning
Commissioner/Deputy Zoning Commissioner can scﬂedule the matler for a public hearing if

deemed appropriate. In this regard, it is to be noted that the Petition was filed as the result of an

anonymous complaini registered with the Department of Permits and Development Management



1
rrrrrr

(DPDM) relative 1o the proposed construction. Apparently, construction of the subject carport
commenced without benefil of a building permit and the Pelitioners were subsequently advised
to file the instant Petition.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-303
(a)(2)(1) of the Baltimore County Code and the property was duly posted with notice of the
requested relief on September 24, 2005. There being no requests for a public hearing on the
matter, a decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation contained within the case file.

Based upon the evidence contained therein, I am persuaded to grant the requested
relief. Variance relief is necessary given the unique configuration and layout of existing
improvements on the properly. In this regard, the orientation of the existing dwelling 1s such that
the {ront of the house faces the south side property line. Moreover, the house 1s situated towards
the back of the lot, approximately 21 feet from the (west) side property line and 20 feet from the
“rear” property line. Thus, the “front” {east side) of the lot is the most practical location for the
proposed carport. In addition, the carport has been placed over an existing driveway that leads
into the propetty from Second Road, apparently to avoid the added expense of exlending the
driveway and removal of mature trees. There were no adverse Zoning Advisory Committec
(ZAC) comments submitted by any County reviewing agency, and the neighbors who reside on
cither side of the property support the proposal, as evidenced by their signed statements which
are contained within the case file. Thus, I am persuaded that the relief requested can be granted
without detrimenial impact to adjacent propetties or the surrounding locale. However, given the
property’s close proximity to Stansbury Creek, the proposed improvements must comply with

Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas regulations. The Petitioners shall contact the Department ol

- Environmental Protection and Resource Management for further information in this regard.

Pursuant 1o the advertisement, posting of [the properly and public hearing on this

1 Petition held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted.

TI—IL%EFORE,, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore

County this l_ﬁ day of October 2005 that the Pelition for Administrative Variance seeking relief

.f
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from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) as referenced
by Section 18302.3.C.2.c thereof (for yard setback) and from Section 400 of the B.C.Z.R. to
permit a detached accessory structure (carport) to be located in the side/front yard in lieu of the
required rear yard, with a street right-of-way setback of as close as 8 feet in lieu of the required
25 feet (principak dwelling setback), in accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be and is hereby

GRANTED, subject to the [ollowing restriction:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same
upon receipt of this Order; however, the Petitioners are hereby made
aware that proceeding at this lime is at their own risk until the 30-day
appeal period [rom the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is
filed and this Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be
rescinded.

2) Compliance with Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas regulations.

3) When applying for any permits, the site plan filed must refercnee this
case and set forth and address the restrictions of this Order. /4
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Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at lz [0« ; ElorvxS 22&[
which is presently zoned D¢ £, S

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Davelopment Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat atta gjd hereto an

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) ] 80?5, ¢ . “1 AS (jg[”‘gff,uc b(;/ /eﬂo 7! u{

MANUR] 1002 3.C.Z.¢ (Fot yned sEtbre ) wod SEcdrons H06 BCZE. . To prrmed
Rdetached hecessogy Stuchne CRRpEO e bE located 1o vhe side MA

M LEW of Rt’_ R«

ﬁu!«:}d‘ QQQ&S’#MNM Y\ QﬁHLtsL + G‘qu% ot W ALY bé’%ﬂd’.« OI{\ as Close AS 'fgﬁ
ew of 25% (e, pruod p) deoe 1 g setback )

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
ragulatlcns and restrictions of Baltimore County adnpted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal uwner(s) of the prnperty which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchasetr/l essee. Legal Owner(s):

‘lé hiz

Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print
. jj A g ﬁ/ [ )b
Signature ignature :

Address Telephone No. Ll) m_,q__;
City State Zip Code lgnaturﬂ
Attorney For Petitioner: [/ /O \Spff Qﬁlﬂéﬁ}{ﬁ /0 Q_S’__? ?(,

ress Telephone No.

Name - Type ofr Print ity " ]Slahﬂ : Zip Code

Representative to be Contacted:

Signature
Name
Talephone No. Address ‘ Telephone No.
State Z2ip Code City Stale Zip Code

ar g having bﬂan fnrmally damandad andior found to be ru ulre it is ordered by by the Zﬂnung Commissioner of Baltimare Cnun
that the subject matter of this pehhnn be s],ei for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zumng
f bitmore County and that the property be reposted.

Zoning Commussioner of Baltimore Count

é /;g A Reviewed By ./ {_

Estimated Posting Date
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AfﬁdaVit in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
foilows: Thgt the inforr}r{uation herein given is within the personal knowlpd'a of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduiled in the future with regard thereto.

il el realek

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at v O JELayud LOL 4!/
_ \dgress

INA [H a4 I Y RALLAR 2_,[_%_
ty '_ State ip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which liwe hase the request for an Administrative -
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty): Lt+was detided o bw I 5 CARpOLF |

O Rdae do prefoct cur vehickss feom e ElEmputs and FeCS jnl uuf_*\jnaaf,ﬂrucf

Miq/\ﬁaz.imj deers . LeavES Aud BSAp fron hadeces il o ha Vahieder &gl i ineg
fRsquent wAskiug o Pletect dh pRint, Alss, A bravcl had flec And CRACKsd fhe

w add<hicld ﬁﬂ‘ctw',emj RepAIR, WE fse | mors Comfoodp bler PALking in he JPRA AS 6114
NEighbots CAR wis VaudAlized wh bk pAttedd ou e Syearh This netm of dig
'F’“P‘g“‘-\ S g most- \ecaiu.l plACe o b ld g Cﬂﬁpopfﬁ AS 1y Al’ow‘% M OC 5T
Chﬁr;’d“‘us% I SMG:EJ”‘L] audi s TDGSI‘#()UE@( 8N Ve SIdeE ol the hovst, The way
Yhe hous e § < {Jog': é? SOE e::x_h‘\—/h:{;, P Ropehy (s o closs do M PROPELy Whwoe iw
M beck And tha Sgowt ' & e house Reces Vie SW s de 8y PRog s
‘e .

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if. a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to prévide additional information.

SHL
* , p
/00143 (AR L) VR 6 //:i';-u' . QRS O

natur : gnature
/] , f
. I ¥
(%A;— A el 4.... l 4 o IJ .if}i I[ A"l.{;‘" A [ i i, ’ 1’4" a ﬂ
[ Name - Type or Print G At £ )

-----------------
----------------------------------------------------------------------------
L |

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this / #- day of | ,.fjﬁdﬁﬁ before me, a Notary Public of the State

of Maryland, in and for the County /;foresaid, petsonally appeared
BEoDs (LuwvELR  Foh, For mammet) lousnek, -
the Affiant(s) her(eéiri, perscnallyiknown’::r satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s).

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

REV 10/25/01
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Afﬁd aVit in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at JZ 1{ ) §£—; ¢ oalc /;IQQC/

M‘; _Nnegtfanid 20220

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which liwe base the request for an Administrative

Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty): x (
ke AWAchect '

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information,

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

Q’/L’ L - o
| HEREBY CERTIFY, this day of S A) , =4 00% ., before me, a Notary Public of the State

of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, pbrsonally appeared

CPDPA LWOUBDER, [0 FIk mATTHER) 0 UmDER,

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s).

Notary Public
My Commission Expires xj) “'/ ~ALO 77

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

REV 10/25/01
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Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 'J R_S‘ - o
which is presently zoned ) N

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Deveiopment Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baitimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and o,

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) (b 07 5 . C ‘ 1_ A "%Z.-Tl’éld CE c:Q ~ pc}\ .
nApur) |2 3C 2 C (e Mﬂﬁcﬁgﬁ%bﬁc], ) dod sEehso YOO e v e l pmﬁ$

N QIR che o ﬁﬁgaﬂimﬁwlw C%ﬂmwﬁ% 08 localed 10 Yhe <1de And

oot GARAgWHL R Shee £1 Qo & way SEHNCL B AS Uhas hS By u
Lij\ st 25+ C\C)' PRINCpA l&o&ilhuffzg .%E{erﬂcli\)

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/'We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
Ferjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
s the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/L.essee: Legal Owner(s):

(ﬁq&bg“ , D Wundsg
Name - 1ype or Print ) Name - Type or PrzE [ /9 ! ZJ
Signature gnature |

NS

R 1Y
| o i Bas Wi, ™ A R Eo A tadEZ S PO
Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print wo~ \ [Ny,
- Db do W) tades ™ Wtz (Ouudu (B A
City State Zip Code ignature R I
Attorney For Petitioner: 12,1 OSs¢onid Bd <ho-0LS6- 795 6"
Address Telephone No.

DA mas N d 2] 22
Name - Type or Print ty = tate / Zip Code

] . Representative to be Contacted:

Signhature i

Company Name -

Address Telephone No. Address ' Telephone No.
City State Zip Code City State Zip Code

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be requlred, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
this day of » _that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning
regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted.

CASE NO.J / / \.62 _29 _ Reviewed By \} L

REV 10/25/01 Estimated Posting Date
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I was decided to build a carport 1n order to protect our vehicles from the
clements and trees in our yard, and neighboring trees. Leaves and sap from the trees fall
on to the vehicles requiring frequent washing to protect the paint. Also, a branch had
fallen from the tree and cracked the windshield requiring repair. We feel more
comfortable parking the vehicles in the yard as our neighbors’ car was vandalized while
parked on the strect. This area of the propertly 1s the most logical place on the property to
build the carport as 1t allows access directly 1o the street, and is positioned on the side of
the house. The way the house is positioned on the property, it is to close to the property
line in the back, and the “front” of the house faces the SW side of the property line.
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No: Ol )58~ A

Petitioner/Developer:  pMaTT ¢

| ‘bﬁﬁ«l)@ A WRDEL

Date Of [—Iearing/Cleing:__ /D / ‘ f’/ o5

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Attention®

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary
sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the property
at [210  SE cod Py

—

T'his sign(s) were posted on SZM@ L;g[ 2008

(Month, Day, Year)
Sincerely,
Wf QL Gfos
(Signhature gﬁ’sign Poster and Date)
Martin Ogle

Sign Poster
16 Salix Court
AddregS
Balto. Md 21220
(443-629 3411)




mMO00416 (576x432x24b |peg)

1
He I

Ll
[

r
LR

L
4
H

 NOTICE

RGNS TRAT IV

VARIANCE

CRSL Y QE-ssg-fi |

+

.r .
-
=L

E
|
¥
|

BIMPA Y 5tz Saplailly Sitesigd . |

F A ., ,.1:_ '-‘:.‘_ﬂ._:'_{.{ L

_p ey —————— Ly —

o LI L LN, QS 1Y

CELEFREE AR S g B ol Tod JEa A1h 5104 e
ARRA LT ALY JILID BT FIAR $My corm £ LIR 0T
Yot Bt - ay 25 frupl
;"H':-'EE{! [T = L

t} 1

PUBLIC HEARING 7

V[R5 LAAF u-it-:t;ﬂri ff-.:l;j““' \ iiugggﬁﬁl ?Il
W EUGHLC HEDUAL DR ] A

P At S e

T ¥ .

15 EEHE I HIE 200IKQ CEFAGE BEF i

i ok ] wopd £, FUES
Rt RS

TS BRI L PR BRSNS

JEIY G Larbie] A

Joaghh AT TIA0] il 387-5341 '

a1 [ L T S | e ol afdd FRCLE bk

]
pri=wa iy gL g o et

b i

1y
'.




¢

. .

DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimare County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions .which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. '

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

ey L oy - ry—p— L g A i ap— e el L epbeierre e '_.|
- - o -

For Newspaper Advertising:

ltem Number or Case Number: ﬂé /5—8 A _
Petitioner: A?r\)gﬂg M(S\A \«M&M\L - .
Address or Location: # \21D DL pad RA.

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: _ ESREMAR W URIFE
Address: _}?—\@ %EQIDMAM
BSalimore Md 21220

.i

Telephone Number: (_"H@) %(o“ ¥ l

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ



COR A (051 L 151 o pFP
BALTIMORE COUNTY DEF'TMENT OF PERMITS AND DEV PMENT MANAGEMENT |

ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 06- _Z g g -A Address ! @? @ —3540%49 /QP,.

Contact Person: éew/ 'S Phone Number: 410-887-3391

lanner, Please Print Your Name

Filing Date: 22/5[ ﬂf/ Posting Date: g&;z&&f Closing Date: {:&Z/ﬁgﬁf

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list {on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
Is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
groperty oh or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing

ate

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a tormal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief, or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification

(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or wili go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4, POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: in cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
phoste# certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this office.

(Detach Along Dotted Line)

----------------------------------------

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

il e—

Case Number 06-| /.5, g | -A Address Q [e SeCondD ,ep

Petitioner's Name _/Agr7” L 25/EnpR (MINDER Telephone
Posting Date: g(aﬂﬁ’ 105 Closmg Date: /¢ z;gg 42,5
R
Wording for Sign: _To Permit A ZETACHED A TRUCTL/R (g"g Be Lecrred M/

Mw%mwwﬂwwed_ﬁw

72 _IRLET RuH[-OF ~ WPy £S5 CeosE a5 JEI N Ligd oF RS FT

el

WCR - Revised 6/25/04

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW !



Department of Permits a

Development Managcme‘n.

Baltimore County

James 1. Smiith, Sr, County Executive
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

Development Processing
County Office Building
111 W, Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Qctober 11, 2005

Matthew D. Wunder
Bernadette Wunder
1210 Second Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21220

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Wunder:
RE: Case Number: 06-158-A, 1210 Second Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on September 15, 2005.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems

with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact

the commenting agency.
Very truly yours,

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: clb

Enclosures

C: People’s Counsel

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printed on Recycled Paper



. Baltimore County

Fire Department

James T. Smith, Jr., County lixecutive

700 Last Joppa Road
John J. Hohman, Chief

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tel: 410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 | September 22, 2005
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning review planners

| gs 0f: October 3, 2005

Pursuant to vyour request, the referenced plan{s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and requlred to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

Lieutenant J.D.Mezick
Fire Marshal's QOffice
410-887-4880

MS-1102F

co: File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorccountyonlinc.info

Prninted on Recycled Papor



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Direclor DATE: September 27, 20035
Depariment of Permits & Development
Managemellt
\
FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committce Meeling
For Octlober 10, 2005
Item No. 158

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning ilem
and we have the following commeni(s).

The minimum right-of-way for all public roads in Baltimore County is 40-fect.
Show the 40-fool right-of-way {or Second Road centered on the existing 30-fool right-of-way.
Then adjust the setback accordingly.,

DAK:CEN:clw
ce: File
ZAC-ITEM NO 158-09272005.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, M AR Y- N =D

SEP 2 7 2005
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Hmp}é ;\”ﬁi ( "hﬂT ;f’\r’i

,;I' ”r' -’:1* *'”'Jné

ONER

RSN ETY R
TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: September 26, 2005

Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, I
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 6-158 Administrative Variance
The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer. A

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
conlact David Pinning in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Preparcd By: _44 %
Division Chief: ) %
L//% AN

CM/LL

W ADEVREWVWZACYWH-158 dog



Robert [, Ehrlich, Jr., Governor
Michael 8. Steele, Lt Governor

Robert L. Flanagun, Secretary
Nell J. Pedersen, Administrator

LH H Ph r‘ﬂ ’ . u’

State Hﬁiﬁﬁ%ﬁk Ly
Administration f g,

Maryland Department of Transportation

Date: 9. 21-&/ 2
e S
o %—.hh“‘a’“_
Ms. Kristen Matthews RE: {Baltimore County *
Baltimore County Office of fiem No. ; 58 L
Permits and Development Management T

County Office Building, Room 109 SN
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
56006 or by E-mail at (1gredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

/] dIL

Steven D. Foster, Chicf
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toil-(ree numberis
Marviand Refay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech | SUD 735.2258 Statewide Toll Tice

Street Address 707 North Calvert Street « Baltimore, Marytand 21202 « Phoane 410.545.0300 « www.marylandroads.com




(A

. Code’nforcement - Daily Workshé’:

‘lnspector -
Area Case $# Location Apt Zip Date RecC Reinsp Dt
017 05-5841 1210 SECOND RD 21220 8/25/2005

Tax Acct #: 1512401510

owner:
Complainant Name: (Last) ANONYMOUS (First)
Addr:
Str # Dir Street Name Type Apt
City ST AR
Phone: (Home) (Work)

Problem: BUILDING GARAGE (EDGE OF STREET) W/0O PERMIT




- Etferedt pS

pate: £ 145 )9 INTAKE BYML” CASE i [25, Y f 67 INSPEC:
rocation.___ /240 Seranid AD

JDE ENFORCEMENT REPO i

ZIP CODE: (/. ,,?gj pist: /2 _

COMPLAINANT
NAME: Sl geiai s _PHONE #: (H) W
ADDRESS: ZIP CODE:

PROBLEM:_@,'/MUU_? 6:6?:”639_@_ fﬁé&’_. ﬂTZ —(U . ff’fmi"

IS THIS A RENTAL UNIT? YES ~NO

IF YES, IS THIS SECTION 8?  YES NO

OWNER/TENANT B

INFORMATION: .
TAXACCOUNT#_ /4 [ R Y615 /0 ; ZONING:

INSPECTIOing/ el W W Sud, —%"L l, wye

j /;47 __1& my&-@_@ﬁm ﬁz 2 -
N

'/ 74 o/

REINSPECTION:

~ REINSPECTION:

REINSPECTION:




DATE:* 08/25/2005
TIME:
PROPERTY NO.

1.1:50:24

15 12 401510

WUNDER MATTHEW D

1210 2ND RD

QI‘ANDARD ASSESSMENT INQUIRY’ZL)

DIST GROUP CLASS
04-00 H

3-0

OCC. HISTORIC DEL

NO

DESC-1.. IMPS
DESC-2.. STANSBURY MANOR

PREMISH. 01210 SECOND

MD 21220-5516

BALTIMORE
—————————— FOV oo me e m e =
PRTOR  PROPOSED
LAND : 35,820 35,820
TMPV : 31,390 41,810
TOTL : 67,210 77,630
. PREF: 0 0
CURT : 67,210 77,630
DATE : 07/99 07/02
--—-- TAXABLE BASIS ----
ASSESS 77,630
ASSESS: 74,156
ASSESS : 0
ENTER-INQUIRY2 PA1-PRINT

e e el osed b ek el V-

TOTAL. .
PREF. ..
CURT. ..
EXEMPT.

I'M DATE
08/10/04

P4 -MENU

RAL1001B

LOAD DATE
05/02/05

RD
00000-0000

FORMER OWNER: APPERSON SHERWOOD W, JR

————— PHASED IN -----~--—-w~-~
CURR CURR
FCV AS5ES55
77,630 77,630
0 O
77,630 77,630

0

PEL-QUIT PE7-CROSS REF

e A o oam, a
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Baltimore County

Code Inspections and Enforcement

_ County Office Building ~
Department of Permits and 111 West Ch ke A et e
Development Management , 8 FAPeTLE AVEntie ’f: o
P B Towson, MD 21204 P
Code Enforcement: ~~ 410-887.3351 Plumbing Inspection: 410-887-3620
#,'M Hﬂlﬁlﬂﬂ “!’ls e::tmn. 410-887-3953 F‘:} Electrical Inspection: 410-887.3960

D T M L AT ey e npmqwn‘"—'

BALTIMORE COUNTY UNIFORM CODE ENFORCEMENT CORRECTION NOTICE

Cltatmm' Caseﬂﬁu ¢ Prupt:rty Ng., - ‘. Zﬂning:
E S 544 s wxﬁ &
Name(s): j,v*,a;a@ TT e b LA A AL G
. e . "‘g - i o LS .
Addfﬂﬁ'ﬁ "_f(.:_;“fj fr.-.' o ‘jaﬁ.ﬁ; |i::- -r! A w::j f'if'f.?‘ ‘”!b"ﬁ {_u'k = Fl f.-‘ ﬁi‘f {lf‘*{
Violation
Location: e & w & RN

. ‘- by
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YOU ARE HEREBY ORDERED TO CORRECT THESE VIOLATION(S) ON OR BEFORE:

Ot ar ﬂffﬂﬁ: e F,.s e Date Issnnd: .
P ot ' '? ‘o Rl PR "
g A

Lo

FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE DEADLINE STATED IS A MISDEMEANOR., A CONVICTION FOR
EACH VIOLATION SUBJECTS YOU TO POTENTIAL FINES OF $200, $500, OR %1000 PER DAY, PER
VIOLATION, DEPENDING ON VIOLATION, OR 90 DAYS IN JAIL, OR BOTH,
Irint MNamne

- d ] VA e
H.-.-'rb'- e = ~1h
-

¥¥¥¥¥

INSPECTOR: . L : _ e

< 1 STOP WORK NOTICE ‘““:3
PURSUANT TO INSPECTION, LOE THE FOREGOING VIOLATIONS, YOUSHALL CEASE ALL WORK
UNTIL THE VIOLATIONS AB.IE CORRECTED AND /OR PROPER PERMITS OBTAINED. WORK CAN
BRESUME WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE DIVISION OF CODE INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT.

THESE CONDITIONS MUST BE CORRECTED NOT LATER THAN:

Not Later 'Than: o Date Issued:
R ;P -,
wa" J- - _ fi N Tr '|- '; t .
.f.‘ “ ; p{-»@- ¢|1 ‘II“"'I:: g r 1
i 1 i 1 -\.'r 1 1-"1: )
;.l!- ﬁ' F:L.-" | %_; I:'d..lliII -:": :rl f; : ; "F ‘;‘ _F' "_.-’H ; .
/ A AR T ST LR - S PUR A
i ‘..* % i i I o ' 1_':'1;* e * - il’ ' ! DR 'l- _:I| B 1 . T y } :55 !i!:
INSPECTOR NAME: . . -4 70T SR S A
A (PRINT NAME}

Copy Distribution; White: Agedlcx Yellow: Violation Site Plnk: Defendant Goldenrod: Remains in Book

f
!

Rev: 5/05



Case Entry/Update . . Mode . .o CHANGE

Format . . . . CASREC™ File PDLVQ001
Dt Rec: 8252005 Intake: SHELTON = Act: = __ __  _ Case H: 05-5841
Insp: ECKER, E Ingsp Grp: ENF Insp Area: | 17 Tax Acct: 1512401510
Addregs: 1210  SECOND RD _ "Apt #: _  Zip: 21220 _
Owner: R o B _ ~

Problem Descript.: BUILDING GARACE _ (EDGE OF STREET) W/O PERMIT

Complainant Name (Last): ANONYMOUS _ = (First):

Complainant Addr: . _ _ L

Complainant City: = . __ . _ .__ _ State: _ Zip: _ __

Complainant Phone (H): R 0 1 D I

Date of Reinspection: 11152005 Date Closed: _ . __ Delete Code (P): .
F3=HExit Fh=Refresh Fe=Select format

FO9=Insert F1lO0=Entry 1 1l=Change




CHANGE
PDLVOO0OOL

Case BEntry/Update . Mode
Format CASREC File

Notes: 08/26/05 VISITED SITE, WROTE SWO FOR GARAGE/CARPORT. TALKED TO NEIGHBOR,

OWNER OUT OF TOWN. P/U 09/14/05. E.ECKER/KH.**#* o
09/15/05 OWNERS FATHER CALLED. OWNER IS _IN IRAQ. HE HAD COME IN A ZONING VAR I8
REQ. P/U 11/15/05. E.ECKER/KH.*** _ | S
F3=kFxit Fh=Refresh F6e=8elect format

F9=Insert Fl10=Entry F11=Change



DURABLE GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

DATA REQUIRED BY THE PRIVACY ACT OF 1974
AUTHORITY: 5 U.S.C. Section 301 (5 U.S.C. 552a)

Sl

This is a MILITARY POWER OF ATTORNEY prepared pursuant to Title 10, United States Code, Section 1044b and
executed by a person authorized to receive legal assistance from the military services. Federal law exempts this power of
attorney from any requirement of form, substance, formality, or recording that is prescribed for powers of attorney under the
laws of a state, the District of Columbia, or a territory, commonwealth, or possession of the United States. Federal law
specifies that this power of attorney shall be given the same legal effect as a power of attorney prepared and executed in

accordance with the laws of the jurisdiction where it is presented.

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS that on this date 1, Mcﬂ«%l«w b . \/\/LU\GI - w

now serving as a member of or accompanying the United States Armed Forces at F:("~ lﬁw;& r;:l LU@:J ,_M@f@mr L do make, constitute and

appoint [ ;(_eﬂdg ! 2 . L{ﬂmadﬂ as my true and lawful attorney-in-fact to manage and conduct all my affairs and

exercise the power to act in a]! matters in my name and in my behalf, Such powers shall include the power:

I. To lease, sell, use, establish title to, register, insure, transfer, mortgage, maintain, manage, pledge, exchange or otherwise dispose of or encumber any and all of
my propeity, real, personal, or mixed, including motor vehicles of any kind, and to execute and deliver goods and sufficient deeds or other instruments for the lease,

canveyance, mortgage, maintenance, or transfer of the same.

2. To buy, receive, lease, accept or otherwise acquire in my name and for my account, property, real, personal or mixed upon such terms, considerations and
conditions as my said attorney-in-fact shall deem appropriate,

3. To transact all business of mine on my behalf including entering into contracts and the making of such investments as my attorney shall deem sound.

4. To institute and prosecute, or to appear and defend, any claims or litigation involving me ot my interests. This shall include, but not be limited to, the authority lo
present a claim against the United States for damage to or joss of personal property.

5. To prepare, execute, and file all tax returns and to receive and negotiate all tax refund checks.

0. To execute all documents needed for travel of my family members and transportation or storage of my property, as authorized by law and military regulations, 1o
sign for and clear government or other quarters in the best interests of my family members and in accordance with law and military regulations. .

7. To demand, act to recover, and receive, al) sums of money which are now or will become owing or belonging to me, and to institute accounts on my behalf and 1o
deposit, draw upon or expend such funds of mine 2s are necessary 1t furtherance of the powers gianted herein. This shall include, but not be limited to, the authority 1o
recerve, endorse, cash, or deposit negotiable instruments made payable to me and drawn upon the Treasurer, or other fiscal officer or depository, of the United States.

8. To take possession of my household goods, persona! baggage, or other personal property: to cause such property 1o be removed from any location! to cause it (o
be shipped to any warehouse, depot, dock, or other place of storage or safekeeping, gnvernn}'ental or private, directly by orders of appropriate U.S. Government

transportation officials; and to execute and deliver all necessary forms, papers, certificates and receipts to carry out the foregoing.

The above-described powers are merely exampies of the authority granted by this document and not in limitation or definition thereof. However, my Agent shall
have no rights or powers hereunder with respect to the following:

a. Life Insurance: My attomney-m-fact shall have no rights or powers hereunder to cancel or change the beneficiary of any policy of life insurance owned by me.

b. Fiduciary Powers: My attorney-in-fact shall have no rights or powers hereunder with respect to any act, power, duty, right or obligation, relating to any person,

matter, transaction or property, owned by me or 1n my custody as a trustee, custodian, personal representative or other fiduciary capacity for someone else.
|

BY THIS DOCUMENT I GIVE AND GRANT TO my attorney-in-fact full power and authority to perform every act that Is necessary vt uppropriate Lo
accomplish the purposes for which this Power of Attorney is granted, as fully and effectually ias I could do if I were present.

|
F HEREBY RATIFY ALL THAT MY ATTORNEY-IN-FACT SHALL LAWFULLY DO OR CAUSE TO BE DONE BY VIRTUE OF THIS
DOCUMENT,

All business transacted hereunder for me or for my account shall be transacted in my name, and all endorsements and mstruments executed by my attorney- in-fact
for the purpose of carrying out the foregoing powers shal! contain ity name, followed by that of my attorney-in-fact and the designation “attorney-in-fact”

PAGE | OF 2 PAGES



Unless sooner revoked or terminated by me, this Power of Attorney shall be for an indefinite period of time. | int:n! for this to be a DURABLE Power of Attomey.

This Power of Attorney will continue to be effective if | becomne disabled, incapacitated, or mcompetent.

[ HEREBY AUTHORIZE MY ATTORNEY-IN-FACT TO INDE;M]WFY AND HOLD HARMLESS ANY THIRD
PARTY WHO ACCEPTS AND ACTS UNDER OR IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY,

[ direct my attorney-in-fact to seek legal counsel in order to determine the existenice of legal requirements, such as
required filing or placement of notices, which may affect the validity of this document,

Notwithstanding my inclusion of a specific expiration date herein, if on the above-specified expiration date, or during

the sixty (60) day period preceding that specitied expiration date, I should be or have been determined by the United

States Government to be a military status of “missing”, “missing in' action”, or “prisoner of war”, then this Power of
Attorney shall remain valid and in full effect until sixty (60) days after I have returned to the United States mulitary

control following termination of such status UNLESS OTHERWISE REVOKED OR TERMINATED BY ME.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I sign, seal, declare, publish, make and constir@e /thi as and for my Power of Attorney in
. ¢ Notary Public witnessing it at my request this date, L ]/jdﬂ _ .

A

KANTOR’S SIGNATURE)

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

WITH THE UNITED STATES ARMED FORCES
AT FORT GEORGE G. MEADE, MARYLAND

I, the undersigned, certify that 1 am either an officer having the General Powers of a Notary Public under the
provisions of 10 USC 1044s; under which no seal is required, or a commissioned, authorized notary public in and for the

State of WWIT? Before me, personally, within the tetritorial limits of my warrant of authority, on
/][ 85 who is known by.me to be the person who is described herein, whose name 1S

subscribed 1o, arfd who signed this Power of Attorney as Grantor, and who, having been duly sworn, acknowledged that
this instrument was executed after its contents were read and duly explained, and that such execution was a free and
voluntary act and deed or the uses and purposes heremn set forth. This acknowledement is executed in my official capacity

under the authority granted by Title 10, United States Code, Section 1044a which also states that no seal is required on
this acknowledgment, or, if not an officer, by the State of Maryland.

f

»

A 1 '
(NOTARY SIGNATURE)

ARMENTHIA D, BROWN i
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF MARYLAND
My Commiision Fapires April 1, 2007

NOTARY OFFICIAL STAMDP OR IF MILITARY . RANK/COMPONENT)

PAGE 2 OF 2 PAGES,
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ZONING COMIH!ISSIONE"DLICY MANUAL DR's

SECTION 1B02.3.C.2.c

\Z Diagrams
i’
(4)

G)
. 3 -! 3 Ex DWEL. ___BLDO, LINE
T — TTSETBACK

G)@
S TREET

il L a—

1. Street Bullding Line Setback {If two setbacks conflict the greater of the

2. Front Yard Setback two shall be maintained)

J. Side Yord Setbhack

4, Rear Yard Setback —-) =FRONT OF BUILDING
STREET-

BLDG. LINE SETBACK

STREET

f i - '__"'—'__"""_h-—-_l ]_““_“ﬂ_“-l-'_'

” - ‘ |

| I
5 * \

{See Section 103.3 ZCPM, Paye 1-43.1 for' diagramﬁ showing method of
measuring setback in R.C., zones).

1B-26.2
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ZONING CoM ! : %%5 “ |
MIBSIONER'S POLICY MANUAL \17 ' DR's

SECTION

! 1U2,3.C.2 - #MALL LOT TAUILE AL CAT ROt

8. Hetveen Septenber 19, 1970 (Bil} 100) end September 25, 1981
(i1l 124), 4f & tract of lend gualified to be subdivided
under the small lot teble, the residential transition uss and .
area cherts would pot have been used. Density and the 75
toot setback in D.R. 16 would also not have been spplied.

However, the transition use chart was used partially as &
gulde as follows:

1. 1f the zoning was L.R. 1,2, 3.5, 5.5 1t was
determined that the intent wes to permit single
fomily detached dwellings only. And this upe .
limitoation was carried over to a small lot table.

11. 1f the zonlng was D.R. 10.5 or 16 it was

determited that the jntent wes to permit townhouses
ot spartimente, but the tronsition use chart was
.used purtinily ns s quide so a8 not to cohflict

with exlslting dovelopments or udjocent propertien.

Bill 124-81 (effective September 25, 1981) deleted the

limitation of only one principot dwelling on a 1lot, the

Residential Transition Area chart, and also deleted the 15

foot setback in D.R. i6. !
| b, Subsequently, any troct of land that qualifies for the

gmall lot table would continve to use the bulk requlations of

the chart and the concept of the uge regulations would be

vpplied ay before under a.. 1The difference being that more
than one dwelling could occupy the same lot provided that
plonning would not require subdivision and the combined area,

setbocks, lot width, ond distonces botween principal
bulldings are conplied with.

€, METHOD OF MEASURING SETBACKS

~ Hitreet Frontage & Bullding to Lot Line Orientation

1

| 38 The front setback dlstancé is weasured radial or
perpendicular to the road or front right-of-way.

il. S8ide and rear gsetback distances are measured by

extending the foundation wall lines to the nearest
intersection of the property line.

iil. 7The building line selback requlred by the lot's zoning

classification must be maintained from all abutting
slreet frontages, !

3 iv. Additionally, if & bullding is oriented so as to face
or front 8 lot line other than m street, applicable
tront, side and rear setbucks relative to the building's

front must also be malntained as required by the
property's class.
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I Stewart W. Diffenderfer live al 1208 Second Rd. I live next door 1o Matthew and
Brenda Wunder. I have seen the plans for the proposed carport, I have also discussed
these plans with Mr. Wunder and 1 do not sce any problems with his proposal. They have
been courteous and accommodating to all of their neighbors. I hope you allow them to

continue this project.

Thank you,

- ; it GJ- Q;W%?é .
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My name is Matthew Goldstraw, and I live at 1212 Second Road with my wife Kristen.
Matthew and Brenda Wunder are our neighbors. We have seen the plans for the carport
they plan to build. T have also discussed them with Mr. Wunder and I do not see any

problems with this structure they would like to build on their property. They have been
courteous and accotinodating 1o their neighbors. If you have any questions feel free to

contact us at the nuniber below.

Thank you,
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